fails’ must be considered per section width, instead of per meter. The degree of mobilisation for which

the passive resistance is inadequate is determined by iteration for each of the designs. The maximum

allowable moment of the combi-wall changes, varying the Weff,y of the piles and the design yield force

of the anchor rod varying the steel area of the anchor rod. The results of the reliability calculations of

the sensitivity analysis varying structural components are shown in table 4.11.

-3.0%

-2.0%

-1.0%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

-20.0% -15.0% -10.0% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0%

R
el

at
iv

e
ch

an
ge

 o
f

co
n

st
ru

ct
io

n
 c

o
st

s
(%

)

Relative change of structural dimension (%)

Influence of structural components on construction costs

Length of piles Section modulus of piles

Steel area of anchor rod Poly. (Length of piles)

Poly. (Section modulus of piles) Poly. (Steel area of anchor rod)

68 Relationship between construction costs and reliability of quay walls
MSc thesis | Robbin Wesstein

Table 4.11 – Reliability results of the sensitivity analysis varying structural components

Situation Failure mechanism Limit value  β calculated

RC2 Passive resistance inadequate 100% 9.25

RC2 Sheet pile profile fails 12991 kNm / section 7.81

RC2 Tension member anchorage fails 2108 kN / anchor 8.20

Lpiles -10% Passive resistance inadequate 100% 7.87

Lpiles -10% Sheet pile profile fails 12991 kNm / section 7.19

Lpiles -10% Tension member anchorage fails 2108 kN / anchor 7.92

Lpiles +5% Passive resistance inadequate 100% 9.75

Lpiles +10% Sheet pile profile fails 12991 kNm / section 8.44

Lpiles +10% Tension member anchorage fails 2108 kN / anchor 8.25

Weff,y -10% Passive resistance inadequate 100% 9.22

Weff,y -10% Sheet pile profile fails 11659 kNm / section 7.35

Weff,y -10% Tension member anchorage fails 2108 kN / anchor 8.37

Weff,y +10% Passive resistance inadequate 100% 9.27

Weff,y +10% Sheet pile profile fails 14352 kNm / section 8.25

Weff,y +10% Tension member anchorage fails 2108 kN / anchor 8.09

Arod -15.1% Passive resistance inadequate 100% 9.24

Arod -15.1% Sheet pile profile fails 12991 kNm / section 7.81

Arod -15.1% Tension member anchorage fails 1775 kN / anchor 6.84

Arod +20.4% Passive resistance inadequate 100% 9.26

Arod +20.4% Sheet pile profile fails 12991 kNm / section 7.83

Arod +20.4% Tension member anchorage fails 2554 kNm / anchor 9.64

In which:

• Lpiles = length of tubular piles;

• Weff,y = section modulus of tubular piles;

• Arod = steel area of anchor rod.

The reliability calculation for ‘passive resistance inadequate’ for Lpiles + 10% is not possible with the

used software, because the β for this situation is too large. Therefore, for this situation the β for Lpiles +

5% is determined. The calculated β’s are high values, like the reliability results in chapter 4.4. A possible

[…]

Table 5.7 – Unity checks of failure mechanisms of benchmark 2 in RC2

Failure mechanism Limit value  UC1 UC2

Passive resistance inadequate MSF > 1 0.41 MSF > 1.20

Sheet pile profile fails 14,144 kNm / section 0.66 0.72

Tension member anchorage fails 2,108 kN / anchor 0.86 0.68

The dimensions of the structural components are varied by 10-20%, depending on the dimensions of

the optimised designs in RC1, RC2 and RC3. The length of the tubular- and vibro piles are varied by

10% and the section modulus of the tubular piles by 20%. The steel area of the anchor rod is changed

by using a lighter and a heavier type of anchor rod of Jetmix (Appendix L) in the sensitivity analysis. In

this analysis, the anchors Jetmix 82.5 x 20.0 mm and Jetmix 101.6 x 22.2 mm are considered. An

overview of the structural components in the sensitivity analsyis is shown in table 5.8.

82 Relationship between construction costs and reliability of quay walls
MSc thesis | Robbin Wesstein

Table 5.8 – Structural components of the sensitivity analysis

Structural
component

RC2
Change 1 (Relative change
compared to RC2)

Change 2 (Relative change
compared to RC2)

Length of tubular
piles [m]

33.42 30.08   (-10%) 36.76   (+10%)

Section modulus of
piles [mm3 / m]

6,890,141 5,512,112 (-20%) 8,268,169 (+20%)

Steel area of
anchor rod [mm2]

4,578 3,888   (-15.1%) 5,510   (+20.4%)

Length of vibro
piles [m]

27.87 25.09   (-10%) 30.66   (+10%)

For every situation of table 5.8 the construction costs of benchmark 2 are determined and the results

points are plotted in figure 5.7. In between these points polynomial trendlines are drawn, representing

a first estimate of the influence of the structural components on the construction costs of benchmark

2.

Figure 5.7 – Influence of structural components on construction costs of benchmark 2

From figure 5.7 follows that the length of the tubular piles has the largest influence on the construction

costs of benchmark 2, followed by the section modulus of the tubular piles. The influence of the steel is

[…]

Relative increase
compared to RC1

RC1 € 17,380.- 0.00%

RC2 € 17,570.- 1.08%

RC3 € 17,980.- 3.42%

SLS with increased ɸ’ € 16,980.- -2.31%

The construction costs of the design in SLS with increased ɸ’ are considerably lower than the

construction costs of the design in RC1. This is due to the considerable differences in structural

dimensions of the different designs. So, it is possible that ɸ’ of the soil layers is one of the most important

factor influencing the design of benchmark 1.

  Relationship between construction costs and reliability of quay walls
MSc thesis | Robbin Wesstein

Appendix J Influence of the modulus of subgrade reaction on the reliability

index of benchmark 1
The influence of the modulus of subgrade reaction on the reliability index of benchmark 1 is investigated

by a small sensitivity analysis. In this analysis the modulus of subgrade reaction is varied 20% and

these reliability results are presented in Table J.1.

Table J.1 – Reliability results of sensitivity analysis of modulus of subgrade reaction of benchmark 1

Situation
β passive resistance
inadequate

β sheet pile profile fails
β tension member
anchorage fails

kh -20% 9.25 7.77 8.15

kh RC2 9.25 7.81 8.20

kh +20% 9.25 7.84 8.26

From this analysis follows that the modulus of subgrade reaction is not influencing the β of benchmark

1 a lot. So, modelling the modulus of subgrade reaction as deterministic seems a reasonable estimation.

 Relationship between construction costs and reliability of quay walls
MSc thesis | Robbin Wesstein

Appendix K Reliability results of benchmark 1
For benchmark 1 reliability calculations are performed, for the designs in RC1, RC2 and RC3, but also

for the influence of the structural components on β’s. These latter results are used to estimate the

influence of the failure mechanisms on the construction costs.